

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BLAKE LIVELY, Plaintiff, v. WAYFARER STUDIOS LLC, et al., Defendants.	No. 24-cv-10049 (LJL) (lead case)
WAYFARER STUDIOS LLC, et al., Plaintiffs, v. BLAKE LIVELY, et al., Defendants.	No. 25-cv-449 (LJL) (member case)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT RYAN REYNOLDS’
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Esra A. Hudson (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Stephanie A. Roeser (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Manatt, Phelps & Phillips LLP
2049 Century Park East, Suite 1700
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 312-4000
ehudson@manatt.com
sroeser@manatt.com

Matthew F. Bruno
Manatt, Phelps & Phillips LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 790-4525
mbruno@manatt.com

Michael J. Gottlieb
Kristin E. Bender
Meryl C. Governski (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP
1875 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 303-1000
mgottlieb@willkie.com
kbender@willkie.com
mgovernski@willkie.com

Aaron E. Nathan
Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 728-8904
anathan@willkie.com

Attorneys for Ryan Reynolds

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE CLAIMS AGAINST MR. REYNOLDS FAIL UNDER BOTH NEW YORK AND CALIFORNIA LAW..... 5

II. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS ALL OF THE SIX CAUSES OF ACTION AS TO MR. REYNOLDS WITH PREJUDICE. 6

A. The FAC Fails To State A Claim For Defamation Against Mr. Reynolds..... 6

1. The Wayfarer Complaint Does Not Sufficiently Identify Any Defamatory Statements Published By Mr. Reynolds. 7

2. The “Predator Statements” Are Not Defamatory Because They Are Constitutionally Protected Opinion..... 9

B. The Wayfarer Complaint Fails To State A Claim Of False Light. 18

C. The Wayfarer Complaint Fails To State A Claim For Civil Extortion..... 19

D. The Intentional Interference Claims Must Be Dismissed. 20

1. The Tortious Interference Claims Are Duplicative of the Defamation Claim..... 20

2. The FAC Fails to State a Claim for Intentional Interference with Contract..... 20

3. The FAC Fails to State a Claim for Intentional Interference with Prospective Economic Advantage. 22

4. The FAC Fails To State A Claim For Negligent Interference. 23

5. The FAC Fails to Allege Proximate Cause..... 23

6. The Wayfarer Parties Have Failed to Allege any Damages. 24

E. The Wayfarer Complaint Fails To Allege Conspiracy Liability. 25

III. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD MR. REYNOLDS ATTORNEY’S FEES PURSUANT TO NEW YORK’S ANTI-SLAPP LAW. 27

IV. THE COURT SHOULD STRIKE EXHIBIT A TO THE WAYFARER COMPLAINT OR, AT A MINIMUM, DISREGARD IT..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	24
<i>Atl. Int’l Movers, LLC v. Ocean World Lines, Inc.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 2d 267 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	26
<i>ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. DeSelms</i> , No. 18-CV-1044-PSG, 2019 WL 8198310 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2019)	19, 20
<i>Bernard v. Care Design N.Y.</i> , No. 20-CV-1527 (LJL), 2022 WL 4484556 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2022)	7, 9
<i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	12
<i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	16, 17
<i>Bobulinski v. Tarlov</i> , No. 24-CV-2349 (JPO), 2024 WL 4893277 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2024)	27, 28
<i>Brady v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 21-CV-3482 (LJL), 2022 WL 992631 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2022).....	10, 11, 18, 28
<i>Brimelow v. New York Times Co.</i> , No. 21-66-CV, 2021 WL 4901969 (2d Cir. Oct. 21, 2021).....	17
<i>Brooks v. Physicians Clinical Lab’y, Inc.</i> , No. 99-cv-21550-WBS, 2000 WL 336546 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2000).....	18
<i>Cambridge Cap. LLC v. Ruby Has LLC</i> , 565 F. Supp. 3d 420 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	22
<i>Caro Cap., LLC v. Koch</i> , No. 20-CV-6153 (LJL), 2021 WL 1595843 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2021)	14
<i>Carpenter v. Thrifty Auto Sales</i> , No. 09-CV-02233 (DMG), 2010 WL 11595928 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2010).....	25

Carvel Corp. v. Noonan,
818 N.E.2d 1100 (N.Y. 2004).....23

Casmento v. Volmar Constr., Inc.,
No. 20-CV-944 (LJL), 2022 WL 17666390 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2022)29

Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch. PTO, Inc. v. de Blasio,
364 F. Supp. 3d 253 (S.D.N.Y.).....15

Coleman v. Grand,
523 F. Supp. 3d 244 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)28

Collins v. Travers Fine Jewels Inc.,
No. 16-CV-03780 (SN), 2017 WL 1184305 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2017)7, 15, 16

Comfort Inn Oceanside v. Hertz Corp.,
No. 11-CV-1534 (JG) (JMA), 2011 WL 5238658 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2011).....24

Cortes v. Twenty-First Century Fox Am., Inc.,
285 F. Supp. 3d 629 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....25

Ctr. for Med. Progress v. Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am.,
551 F. Supp. 3d 320 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....12

Dellaportas v. Shahin,
No. 24-CV-0793 (VM), 2024 WL 3729183 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2024).....20

Douglas v. Huffman,
No. 2:16-CV-02953-TLN-AC, 2017 WL 2535387 (E.D. Cal. June 12, 2017)7

Ecogenesis LLC v. Pacella,
No. 20-CV-3629 (VSB), 2022 WL 874727 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2022).....19

Elias v. Spotify USA Inc.,
No. CV 20-8530-JFW (ASX), 2020 WL 11884714 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 24, 2020)9

Elliot v. Donegan,
469 F. Supp. 3d 40 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)15

Evliyaoglu Tekstil A.S. v. Turko Textile LLC,
No. 19-CV-10769 (LJL), 2020 WL 7774377 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2020)7, 12

Fellows v. Nat’l Enquirer, Inc.,
42 Cal. 3d 234 (1986)19

Fieger v. Pitney Bowes Credit Corp.,
251 F.3d 386 (2d Cir. 2001).....18

Friedman v. Coldwater Creek, Inc.,
551 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....23

Fuhrman v. Cal. Satellite Sys.,
179 Cal. App. 3d 408 (1986)19

Gemini Aluminum Corp. v. Cal. Custom Shapes, Inc.,
95 Cal. App. 4th 1249 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002).....22

Generation Next Fashions Ltd. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, NA,
698 F. Supp. 3d 663 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....20, 21

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 (1974).....9

Gilani v. Teneo, Inc.,
No. 20-CV-1785 (CS), 2022 WL 4593040 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2022).....29

Greer v. Fox Corp.,
No. 20-CV-5484-LTS-SDA, 2022 WL 4093155 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2022).....9

Guccione v. Hustler Mag., Inc.,
800 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1986).....14

Guzik v. King,
No. A115625, 2009 WL 497663 (Cal. App. Ct. Feb. 26, 2009).....10

Henry v. Fox News Network LLC,
629 F. Supp. 3d 136 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....21

Herring Networks, Inc. v. Maddow,
8 F.4th 1148 (9th Cir. 2021)9

Higgins v. 120 Riverside Boulevard at Trump Place Condo.,
No. 21-CV-4203 (LJL), 2022 WL 3920044 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2022).....10

Intermarketing Media, LLC v. Barlow,
No. 8:20-CV-00889, 2021 WL 5990190 (C.D. Cal. May 4, 2021).....19

Ixchel Pharma, LLC v. Biogen, Inc.,
470 P.3d 571 (Cal. 2020)20

Jiajia Luo v. Sogou, Inc.,
465 F. Supp. 3d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....5

Kapellas v. Kofman,
1 Cal. 3d 20 (1969)19

Kashef v. BNP Paribas SA,
442 F. Supp. 3d 809 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....6

Kirch v. Liberty Media Corp.,
449 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006).....18, 21

Lokai Holdings LLC v. Twin Tiger USA LLC,
306 F. Supp. 3d 629 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....23

Lombard v. Econ. Dev. Admin. of Puerto Rico,
No. 94-CV-1050, 1995 WL 447651 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 1995).....5

Manolis v. Brecher,
No. 11 CV-2750 (RMB) (HBP), 2012 WL 527450 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2012).....25

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
175 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....25

Mintel Learning Tech., Inc. v. Beijing Kaidi Educ.,
No. 06-CV7541 (PJH), 2007 WL 2288329 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2007)25

Oram v. SoulCycle LLC,
979 F. Supp. 2d 498 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....29

Orange Cty. Choppers, Inc. v. Olaes Enters., Inc.,
497 F. Supp. 2d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....21, 22

Penrose Hill, Ltd. v. Mabray,
479 F. Supp. 3d 840 (N.D. Cal. 2020)16

Pride Techs., LLC v. Khublall,
No. 21-2225, 2022 WL 17587755 (2d Cir. Dec. 13, 2022).....24

Reeves v. Associated Newspapers, Ltd.,
218 N.Y.S.3d 19 (App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2024)27

In re Refco Inc. Sec. Litig.,
826 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....26

Renxiong Huang v. Minghui.org,
No. 17-cv-5582 (ER), 2019 WL 2525416 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2019)18

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Google, LLC,
No. 2:22-cv-01904-DJC-JDP, 2024 WL 3595538 (E.D. Cal. Jul. 31, 2024)25

Resolute Forest Prods., Inc. v. Greenpeace Int’l,
302 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2017)17

Resolute Forest Prods., Inc. v. Greenpeace Int’l,
 No. 17-CV-02824-JST, 2023 WL 3568077 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2023)15

Rosa v. Eaton,
 No. 23 CIV. 6087 (DEH), 2024 WL 3161853 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2024).....9, 10, 11

Silva v. Hearst Corp.,
 No. 97-cv-4142, 1997 WL 33798080 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 1997)19

Soter Techs., LLC v. IP Video Corp.,
 523 F. Supp. 3d 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....16

Sotheby’s, Inc. v. Stone,
 388 F. Supp. 3d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....24

Star Funding, Inc. v. Vault Mins., LLC,
 No. 15-CV-03026 (GBD), 2016 WL 10952230 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2016)27

State St. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Inversiones Errazuriz Limitada,
 374 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2004).....24

SVGRP LLC v. Sowell Fin. Servs., LLC,
 No. 5:16-CV-07302-HRL, 2017 WL 1383735 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 2017).....7

Tagliaferri v. Szulik,
 No. 15 CIV. 2685 (LGS), 2016 WL 3023327 (S.D.N.Y. May 25, 2016)10

Tannerite Sports, LLC v. NBCUniversal News Grp., a Division of NBCUniversal Media, LLC, 864 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2017)11, 12

Toretto v. Donnelley Fin. Sols., Inc.,
 583 F. Supp. 3d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....5, 6

Tull v. Higgins,
 Case No. 21-cv-01566, 2021 WL 6116971 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2021).....17

Valley Lane Indus. Co. v. Victoria's Secret Direct Brand Mgmt., L.L.C.,
 455 F. App’x 102 (2d Cir. 2012)24

Wade Park Land Holdings, LLC v. Kalikow,
 589 F. Supp. 3d 335 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....23

Wade Park Land Holdings, LLC v. Kalikow,
 No. 21-CV-1657 (LJL), 2023 WL 2614243 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2023).....29

Watson v. NY Doe 1,
 No. 19-CV-533 (JGK), 2023 WL 6540662 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2023).....28

Weber v. Multimedia Ent., Inc.,
No. 97 CIV. 0682 (JGK), 2000 WL 526726 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2000).....14

Wexler v. Allegion (UK) Ltd.,
374 F. Supp. 3d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....10

Yukos Capital S.A.R.L v. Feldman,
No. 15-cv-4964 (LAK), 2016 WL 183360 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2016)8

Statutes

Cal. Code. Civ. P. § 340(c)8

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 215(3)8

N.Y. Civ. Rights L. § 70-a(1)27, 28

N.Y. Exec. L. § 297(10).....29

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2).....29
